# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

# FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$ 

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

#### Chapter 34.

Снар. 34.

Resolve in favor of Rufus Mansur.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be authorized and directed to pay thirty-four dollars and ninety-six cents to Rufus Mansur in exchange for a check on Norombega Bank, dated August tenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-nine, in favor of Jacob B. Pickard, treasurer of Belfast academy grant, it being the amount of the school fund appropriated to said plantation for the year eighteen hundred and fifty-nine.

[Approved March 8, 1861.]

Rufus Mansur, in favor of.

### Chapter 35.

Resolve designating and locating certain townships and parts of townships for settlement.

Resolved, That the following townships and parts of townships be and the same are hereby designated and located for settlement, viz., townships F range one, eighteen range five, and the state's interest in the following townships, viz., seventeen range six, six range four, ten range four, all lying west from the east line of the state, in the county of Aroostook.

Certain townships, designated and located for settlement.

[Approved March 8, 1861.]

## Roll of Accounts, No. 2, for 1861.

#### STATE OF MAINE.

In Council, February 21, 1861.

The committee on accounts having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

#### REPORT, IN PART:

That there is now due the several persons, towns, cities and plantations hereinafter mentioned, the sums set against their names respectively, which when allowed and paid will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of four thousand three hundred ninety-two dollars and fifty-nine cents. Respectfully submitted.

LEWIS D. WADSWORTH, JR., Chairman.

Снар. 36.

## Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

	Claims 1	rendered.	Claims	allowed.	Total
Names of Towns.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	amoun
County of Hancock.	4500.00		# 00 00		\$20 (
Aurora, Ellsworth,	\$20 00 40 00		\$20 00 40 00		40 (
Eastbrook,	18 00		18 00		18 (
	78 00				. 78 (
County of Washington.		ļ	0.00		9.0
Topsfield,	$\begin{bmatrix} 2 & 00 \\ 2 & 00 \end{bmatrix}$		$\begin{bmatrix} 2 & 00 \\ 2 & 00 \end{bmatrix}$		$\begin{bmatrix} 2 & 0 \\ 2 & 0 \end{bmatrix}$
Deblois, East Machias,	4 00	1	4 00		4 0
Beddington,	12 00		12 00		12 (
No. 18,	10 00		10 00		10 (
Cherryfield,	6 00		6 00		6 (
Whiting,	4 00		4 00		4 (
Columbia,	18 00 4 00		18 00 4 00		18 (
Whitneyville,		}	4.00		
	62 00				62 (
County of Kennebec. Winthrop,	8 00		8 00		8 (
County of Oxford.	0.00		9.00		9.0
Stow,	$\begin{array}{c c} 2 & 00 \\ 4 & 00 \end{array}$		$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		2 (
Gilead,	$\begin{bmatrix} & 4 & 00 \\ 2 & 00 \end{bmatrix}$		$\frac{4}{2} \frac{00}{00}$		2 0
Albany, Bethel,	2 00		2 00		2 0
Lincoln pl.,	4 00		4 00		4 (
Upton,	2 00		2 00		2 (
Newry,	8 00		8 00		8 (
Greenwood,	4 00		4 00		4 (
Denmark,	2 00		2 00 2 00	ĺ	$\begin{bmatrix} 2 & 0 \\ 2 & 0 \end{bmatrix}$
Andover,	$\begin{bmatrix} 2 & 00 \\ 2 & 00 \end{bmatrix}$		2 00		20
Woodstock, Grafton,	$\frac{2}{2} \frac{00}{00}$		$\frac{2}{2} \frac{00}{00}$		
cration,			2 00		
County of Somerset.	86 00		,		36 (
Moscow,	2 00		2 00		2 (
Bingham,	12 00		12 00		12 (
	14 00				14 (
County of Penobscot.	26 00		26 00	j	26 (
Patten,	20 00		2000		20 0
Passadumkeag, . Lagrange,	14 00		14 00		14 (
Liucoln,	26 00		26 00		26 (
Bradford,	2 00		2 00		2 (
Orrington,	16 00		16 00		10 0
Lee,	4 00		4 00		4 0
Clifton,	$\begin{bmatrix} & 6 & 00 \\ 12 & 00 \end{bmatrix}$		6 00		$\begin{array}{c c} & 6 & 0 \\ & 12 & 0 \end{array}$
Springfield,	38 00		$\begin{vmatrix} 12 & 00 \\ 38 & 00 \end{vmatrix}$		88 0
Brewer, Greenfield,	4 00		4 00		4 (
	150 00				150 (
County of Piscataquis.		Ì			1
Blanchard,	2 00		2 00		2 0
Medford,	8 00		8 00		8 0
Brownville,	18 00 4 40		18 00 4 00		18 0
Dover	; ± ±0	1	6 00		6 0

ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

## Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons, (Continued.)

Снар. 36.

	Claims 1	rendered.	Claims	allowed.	Total
Names of Towns.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	amount allowed.
Co. Piscataquis, (Con.) Shirley, Monson,	\$2 00 2 00		\$2 00 2 00		\$2 00 2 00
County of Franklin. Madrid, Rungely, Weld,	42 40 2 00 4 00 2 00		2 00 4 00 2 00		42 00 2 00 4 00 2 00
County of Aroostook.  New Limerick,  Masardis,  Houlton,  Weston,  Linneus,  Monticello,	8 00 2 00 80 00 2 00 6 00 2 00 2 00		2 00 30 00 2 00 6 00 2 00 2 00		8 00 2 00 30 00 2 00 6 00 2 00 2 00
	44 00				44 00

## Sheriffs' Accounts.

Da	te.	Ne	mes.		Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.
Jan. 9,	1860. 1860. 1860. 1860. 1860. 1860.	Charles Clark, F. V. Stuart, Isaac H. Thomas, Zebulon Rowe, Daniel Bunker, B. W. Farrar, C. D. Gilmore, Josiah Merrow, Josiah Merrow, B. H. Gilbreth, Joseph E. Colby,		:	 \$10 50 19 50 25 00 70 50 29 75 35 75 78 25 8 25 8 25 21 75 32 00	\$10 50 19 25 25 00 36 25 29 75 85 25 78 25 78 25 8 25 21 75 32 00

## Coroners' Accounts.

Jan. 4,	1861.	Albion J. Potter, William E. Kimball,	•	:		$\begin{array}{c} 05 \\ 84 \end{array}$		$\begin{array}{c} 05 \\ 84 \end{array}$
					131	89	131	89

## Printers' Accounts.

	1	Ziccounto.		
Date.	Names.	·	Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.
June 20 to				
Dec. 31, 1860.	Aroostook Herald, .		\$4 00	\$4 00
Jan. 18, 1861.	Valley Times,		. 16 00	16 00
May 17, 1860.	S. J. Ballou & Co.,		. 45 00	45 00
Jan. 17, 1861.	Homan & Manley,	•	. 100 00	100 00
May 29, 1860. April 20, 1860.	Louis O. Cowan, .	•	.   30 00	30 00
June 2, 1860.	Watson Brothers, . Rowell & Nash, .	• •	30 00	30 00
May 28, 1860.	W. S. Gilman,	•	. 30 00	80 00
April 18, 1860.	Albert Moore,	•	$\begin{array}{c c} 30 & 00 \\ 19 & 00 \end{array}$	30 00 19 00
April 23, 1560.	Joseph L. Patten,		19 00	19 00
April 19, 1860.	George B. Edes,		17 00	17 00
April 17, 1860.	Drisko & Parlin, .		25 00	$\frac{1}{25} \frac{00}{00}$
April 21, 1860.	J. F. Witherell, .		15 00	15 00
April 19, 1860.	C. O. Furbnsh,	•	. 18 00	18 00
April 21, 1660. April 20, 1860.	A. & E. Sprague,	•	25 00	$25 \ 00$
April 20, 1860.	Nelson Dingley, Jr., .		24 00	24 00
April 20, 1860.	Nelson Dingley, Jr., . C. D. Stetson,	•	26 00	26 00
April 20, 1860.	Maxham & Wing,	• •	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\frac{19}{18} \frac{00}{00}$
May 7, 1860.	Linscott & Pillsbury,	•	20 00	20 00
April 26, 1860.	Wasson & Moor,		20 00	20 00
April 20, 1860.	N. H. Simpson, .		$\frac{1}{29} \frac{1}{00}$	29 00
May 26, 1860.	Theodore Cary, .		18 00	18 00
April 9, 1860.	C. H. Paine,		20 00	20 00
1860. Jan. 1, 1861.	James Nutting,	٠.,	15 00	15 00
Jan. 1, 1861. Sept. 10, 1859.	Lucien N. Prescott, . William Thompson, .	• •	21 00	20 00
1860.	Gilman Smith,	•	5 00	3 00
1860.	N. K. Sawyer,	•	24 00	19 00
April 9, 1860.	George B. Edes,	•	$\begin{array}{c c} & 16 & 00 \\ \hline 14 & 00 \end{array}$	$15 00 \\ 14 00$
1860.	M. & F. P. Littlefield,		14 00	14 00
Jan. 15, 1861.	Gilman Smith, .		$2\overline{2}$ 00	$\frac{11}{12} \frac{00}{00}$
Jan. 15, 1861.	Gilman Smith, .	•	. 30 50	30 50
1860.	W. A. Pidgin,	•	7 00	7 00
June 21, 1860.	Brown Thurston, .	•	. 30 00	$30 \ 00$
June 21, 1860. May 15, 1860.	C. W. Atwell,	•	. 110 00	20.00
May 28, 1860.	Jeremiah Hacker, . Charles A. Lord, .	•	. 30 00 32 00	30 00
May 4, 1860.	Cyril Pearl,	•	17 00	$\frac{32\ 00}{17\ 00}$
May 4, 1860.	Cyril Pearl,	•	19 00	19 00
April 16, 1860.	S. H. Noyes,	•	16 00	16 00
April 19, 1860.	A. A. Hanscom, .		25 00	$\hat{25} \ \hat{00}$
April 28, 1860.	Darius Forbes, .	•	. 16 00	
April 28, 1860.	Darius Forbes, .	•	. 24 00	24 00
July 11, 1860. 1860.	Charles Lamson,	•	. 35 00	85 00
July 12, 1360.	J. M. Lincoln, Elwell, Pickard & Co.,	•	26 00	26 00
April 28, 1860.	William H. Shailer, .	•	$\begin{array}{c c} & 118 & 00 \\ 40 & 00 \end{array}$	118 00
Jan. 20, 1861.	Wheeler & Lynde,	•	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\frac{40}{22} \frac{00}{00}$
1859.	Wheeler & Lynde,		10 00	22 00
Jan. 30, 1861.	Wheeler & Lynde,		21 00	11 00
Jan. 26, 1861.	Rufus Mansur,		20 00	20 00
1860.	L. N. Prescott, .	•	20 00	20 00
1860.	William M. Rust, .		40 00	40 00
1860.	A. G. Tenney,	• •	17 00	17 00
1860. 1860.	Marcellus Emery, .	•	50 00	50 00
1860.	Nutt & Osborn, Bangor Daily Times,	•	20 00	20 00
1860.	George W. Millett, .	•	20 00	20 00 17 00
1860.	Bartlett & Burr,	•	80 00	30 00
1860.	Stevens & Sayward, .	•	50.00	50 00
1860.	Republican Clarion, .	•	90.00	20 00
1860.	John Porter & Son, .		22 00	$\frac{1}{22} \frac{1}{00}$
1860.	William A. Pidgin, .	• .	22 00	22 00

Date	е.	Nar	nes.		Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.
Feb. 18,	1860. 1860. 1860. 1860. 1860. 1860. 1860. 1861.	Gilman & Roberts, A. M. C. Heath, John Jackson, Maine Rural, A. M. Hobbs, Geo. W. Brown, Daily and Weekly T Proprietors E. Argu Louis O. Cowan,		:	\$80 00 15 00 15 00 25 00 30 00 19 25 2 00 5 00 4 00	\$30 00 15 00 15 00 25 00 30 00 19 25 2 00 5 00 4 00
					1,869 75	1,704 75

#### Miscellaneous Accounts.

Daniel Bunker, Commissioner to transfer State Prison property, Ebenezer Wells, Commissioner to transfer	37	20	37 20
State Prison property,	45	00	45 00
Daniel Perkins, map,	5	00	5 00
Edward Fenno,	1,287	63	1,223 25
Charles A. Miller, for preparing and pro- curing printing of the House Journal for 1860,  James M. Lincoln, for preparing and pro- curing printing of the Senate Journal	250		
for 1860,	250	υυ	250 00
	1,874	83	1,810 45

## Aggregate Roll No. 2, 1861.

	Counti	es, &c.			Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Total am
Hancock, .	•		•		\$78.00		\$78 (
Washington,					62 00		62 (
Kennebec, .					8 00		8 (
Oxford, .				•	86 00	)	36 (
Somerset, .					14 00	) .	14 (
Penobscot, .					150 00	)	150 (
Piscataquis,					42 00	)	42 (
Franklin, .					8 00	)	8 (
Aroostook, .					44 00	)	44 (
Sheriffs' accoun	ts claim	ed.			339 50	)	803
Coroners' accou	nts.				131 89	)	131 8
Printers' accoun					1,869 75		1,704
Miscellaneous a		, ,	•		1,874 88	3	1,810
Total claimed	, .				\$4,657 97	Ä.	\$4,892

Снар. 36.

#### Chapter 36.

Resolve for the payment of roll of accounts number two, for eighteen hundred and sixty-one.

Roll of accounts, No. 2, in payment for. Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations named in the roll of accounts number two, the sum set respectively against their names, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of four thousand three hundred ninety-two dollars and fifty-nine cents.

[Approved March 8, 1861.]

### Chapter 37.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to partition the state's interest in township eighteen, range five.

Preamble.

Whereas, this state is owner in common with proprietors holding lands undivided with them in township eighteen, range five, such ownership being detrimental to the interests of the state in said township, therefore

Land agent authorized to cause state's interest in township No. 18, R. 5, to be divided, &c. Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to cause the state's interest in said township to be divided and set off by metes and bounds, so that such interest belonging to said state may be held in severalty; provided that the rights of any settler thereon shall not be effected by such division.

[Approved March 9, 1861.]

#### Chapter 38.

Resolve in favor of James Hall.

James Hall, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury from any money not otherwise appropriated, to James Hall, the sum of seventy dollars for compensation for extra services as railroad commissioner.

[Approved March 9, 1861.]